
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  732

ANSWERED ON 29/07/2024

JAL JEEVAN MISSION IN UTTAR PRADESH

# 732. SHRI BABURAM NISHAD:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the District-wise details of works done by Government under Jal Jeevan Mission in Uttar Pradesh and the amount spent on those works;

(b) the details of efforts being made by Government to accelerate the progress of work under the above schemes; and

(c) District-wise details of tap connections provided under Jal Jeevan Mission in Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)

(a) to (c) Since August, 2019, Government of India is implementing Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) in partnership with States to make provision of tap water supply to every rural household of the country including those in Uttar Pradesh.

At the time of announcement of Jal Jeevan Mission, in Uttar Pradesh, 5.16 Lakhs rural households were reported to have tap water connections. Since then, additional 2.19 Crore rural households have been provided tap water connections. Thus, as on 24.07.2024, provision of tap water supply has been made to 2.24 Crore (84.40%) households in the State. District wise details of households provided with tap water connection since launch of JJM, is at Annex.

State/ UT-wise allocation of JJM funds is made at Central level. District-wise allocation within the State is done at State level and the details are also maintained at State level. The year-wise details of total fund allocation made and the quantum of fund utilized under JJM, as reported by State of Uttar Pradesh, are as under:

                                                                                    (Amount in Rs. Crore)

Year

Central share Expenditure

under State

share
Opening

Balance

Fund

allocated

Fund

drawn

Available

fund

Reported

utilization

2019-20  58.33   1,206.28   1,513.14   1,571.47   639.32   380.10

2020-21  932.16   2,570.94   1,295.47   2,227.63   1,761.06   886.94

2021-22  466.56  10,870.50   5,435.25   5,901.81   2,584.13   3,985.36

2022-23 3,047.68  12,662.05   9,496.54  12,544.22   9,731.69   9,366.35

2023-24  2,812.52  20,884.45  16,947.00  19,759.52   19,087.04   20,269.16

2024-25* 672.48 12,621.95 6,310.98 6,983.46 3,484.70 3,451.08

*(As on 24.07.2024)
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Water is a state subject and therefore the primary responsibility for planning and implementing piped water supply schemes to provide tap water to their households, lies with the respective State/UT. However, Government of India has taken number of steps to plan and implement

JJM in the whole country which inter alia includes discussion and finalization of annual action plan (AAP) in consultation with States/ UTs, regular review of planning and implementation, workshops/ conferences/ webinars for capacity building and knowledge sharing, field visits by multi-disciplinary team to provide technical support, etc. A detailed Operational Guideline for the implementation of JJM; Margdarshika for Gram Panchayats & VWSCs to provide safe drinking water in rural households and Guidelines on a special campaign to provide piped water supply in anganwadi centers, ashramshalas and schools have been shared with States/ UTs, to facilitate planning and implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission.

To bring transparency and effective monitoring, an online ‘JJM dashboard’ has been created, which provides State/ UT, district and village-wise progress as well as status of provision of tap water supply to rural homes. The dashboard can be accessed at:

https://ejalshakti.gov.in/jjmreport/JJMIndia.aspx

*****
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Annex

Annex referred to in reply of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Q.No. 732 for reply on 29/7/2024

District-wise details of tap connections provided since launch of JJM

(Nos. in Lakhs)

S.

No.

District Nos. of

total rural

HHs (As

on

1/4/2024)

Nos. of

remaining

HHs at the

launch of

JJM

Nos. of tap

connections

provided

since launch

of JJM

Total HHs with tap

connection

(As on 24.7.24)

Nos. %

1 Agra  3.99  3.92 1.26  1.32  33.13

2 Aligarh  4.28  4.25 3.52  3.55  83.00

3
Ambedkar

Nagar
3.16 3.12 2.81 2.85 90.20

4 Amethi  3.28  3.25 3.00  3.03  92.16

5 Amroha  2.98  2.92 2.56  2.61  87.63

6 Auraiya  2.18  2.16 2.02  2.04  93.50

7 Ayodhya  3.46  3.46 3.18  3.19  91.98

8 Azamgarh  6.31  6.26 4.71  4.75  75.33

9 Baghpat  1.66  1.54 1.50  1.62  98.11

10 Bahraich  5.55  5.44 5.01  5.12  92.30

11 Ballia  4.37  4.13 1.21  1.45  33.25

12 Balrampur  3.06  3.04 2.80  2.82  92.24

13 Banda  2.69  2.65 2.63  2.66  99.02

14 Bara Banki  5.15  5.10 4.34  4.40  85.33

15 Bareilly  4.98  4.87 4.57  4.68  93.95

16 Basti  3.59  3.56 3.08  3.11  86.61

17 Bhadohi  2.50  2.50 2.21  2.21  88.52

18 Bijnor  5.12  4.94 4.01  4.19  81.93

19 Budaun  4.22  4.01 3.91  4.11  97.53

20 Bulandshahr  4.62  4.41 4.15  4.36  94.24

21 Chandauli  2.84  2.83 2.51  2.52  88.86

22 Chitrakoot  1.64  1.63 1.62  1.63  99.33

23 Deoria  4.34  4.28 3.92  3.98  91.66

24 Etah  2.59  2.56 2.13  2.16  83.49

25 Etawah  2.39  2.31 2.01  2.09  87.37

26 Farrukhabad  2.51  2.50 2.15  2.17  86.25

27 Fatehpur  4.30  4.27 3.42  3.44  80.12

28 Firozabad  2.83  2.83 0.78  0.78  27.67

29
Gautam

Buddha Nagar
0.45 0.44 0.42 0.43 94.48

30 Ghaziabad  1.30  1.08 0.94  1.16  88.95

31 Ghazipur  5.17  5.09 4.43  4.51  87.17

32 Gonda  5.09  5.07 4.33  4.35  85.45

33 Gorakhpur  5.64  5.22 4.75  5.17  91.80

34 Hamirpur  1.86  1.75 1.72  1.84  98.77

35 Hapur  1.84  1.69 1.59  1.74  94.57
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S.

No.

District Nos. of

total rural

HHs (As

on

1/4/2024)

Nos. of

remaining

HHs at the

launch of

JJM

Nos. of tap

connections

provided

since launch

of JJM

Total HHs with tap

connection

(As on 24.7.24)

Nos. %

36 Hardoi  6.23 6.21 5.51  5.53 88.70

37 Hathras  2.04 2.03 1.62  1.62 79.62

38 Jalaun  2.12 2.10 1.99  2.00 94.37

39 Jaunpur  5.93 5.91 4.76  4.79 80.73

40 Jhansi  2.51 2.50 2.47  2.48 98.92

41 Kannauj  2.72 2.68 2.51  2.56 93.88

42 Kanpur Dehat  2.88 2.82 2.76  2.82 98.15

43 Kanpur Nagar  3.04 2.92 2.70  2.82 92.59

44 Kasganj  2.05 2.04 1.85  1.86 90.73

45 Kaushambi  2.49 2.42 2.04  2.11 84.69

46 Kheri  6.68 6.56 5.82  5.94 88.91

47 Kushinagar  5.52 5.38 4.75  4.89 88.50

48 Lalitpur  2.07 1.78 1.77  2.06 99.40

49 Lucknow  2.49 2.46 2.22  2.25 90.41

50 Mahoba  1.33 1.31 1.31  1.32 99.64

51 Mahrajganj  4.33 4.31 3.72  3.74 86.33

52 Mainpuri  2.60 2.58 2.33  2.35 90.57

53 Mathura  2.94 2.82 0.86  0.97 33.12

54 Mau  2.71 2.70 2.20  2.21 81.58

55 Meerut  3.16 2.96 2.79  2.99 94.50

56 Mirzapur  3.54 3.52 3.43  3.45 97.45

57 Moradabad  3.50 3.47 2.93  2.97 84.73

58 Muzaffarnagar  3.79 3.77 3.54  3.56 94.02

59 Pilibhit  3.07 2.98 2.79  2.88 93.81

60 Pratapgarh  4.89 4.89 4.36  4.37 89.26

61 Prayagraj  6.48 6.44 4.79  4.82 74.50

62 Rae Bareli  5.04 4.98 4.27  4.32 85.86

63 Rampur  3.12 2.91 2.47  2.68 86.01

64 Saharanpur  4.65 4.60 3.79  3.83 82.45

65 Sambhal  3.27 3.24 2.83  2.86 87.39

66
Sant Kabir

Nagar
2.30 2.29 2.03 2.04 88.58

67 Shahjahanpur  4.55 4.55 4.30  4.30 94.48

68 Shamli  1.66 1.60 1.51  1.57 94.84

69 Shrawasti  1.86 1.86 1.60  1.61 86.34

70 Siddharthnagar  4.02 3.95 3.34  3.42 85.01

71 Sitapur  7.15 7.13 6.20  6.22 87.01

72 Sonbhadra  3.12 3.00 2.29  2.41 77.29

73 Sultanpur  3.84 3.84 3.21  3.22 83.76

74 Unnao  4.89 4.82 1.20  1.27 26.03

75 Varanasi  3.44 3.41 3.20  3.22 93.78

Total 265.97 260.81 219.24 224.40 84.37

Source: JJM dashboard; HHs: Households
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